



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 04-016

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 2002.]**

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In SECTION 16, would it be more exact to say, “This section shall not apply” instead of “This section may be disregarded”?

b. Since a number of sections are renumbered in SECTION 23, references to those renumbered sections should be referred to in the treatment clauses in SECTIONS 24, 25, and 26. For example, the SECTION 24 treatment clause should read: “Comm 61.50 (3) (d) 4., as renumbered, is amended to read:”.

c. In s. Comm 62.302 (2) (intro.), “under the Table” should be substituted for “thereunder.”

d. SECTION 47 renumbers one of the current subsections in s. Comm 62.903 to be sub. (10). SECTION 48 then creates a new sub. (10) in that same section. This needs to be corrected.

e. The treatment clause for SECTION 49 does not seem to make sense (“Comm 62.0904 (intro.), (1), and (2) are renumbered Comm 62.0904 (2) and Comm 62.0904 (2) (b) 2. c., as renumbered, is repealed and recreated to read:”). This SECTION should be reworked to clarify what is intended.

f. In SECTION 71, the treatment clause and text should indicate that the title is being amended. [See s. 1.05 (3) (a), Manual.]

g. For the proper order in drafting SECTION 138 should come after SECTION 135 and then SECTION 137 should come after SECTION 138. Also, SECTION 139 should come after SECTION 146.